



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ O.M.P. 3/2025, I.A. 14351/2025, I.A. 14352/2025, I.A. 14354/2025
and I.A. 14353/2025

PRAVEEN MAHANA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Manmeet Kaur, Mr. Gurtejpal Singh, Ms.
Aashna Arora and Mr. Jai Dogra, Advocates.

versus

KUMAR ASHOK & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Sheena Taqvi and Ms. Akansha,
Advocates for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

30.05.2025

%

1. Appearing on advance copy of the petition for Respondent No. 1, Mr. Ramesh Singh, learned Senior Counsel submits that on a Section 9 petition being filed by Respondent No. 2 herein being O.M.P. (I) (COMM) 211/2025, a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court on 29.05.2025 has passed an order that Petitioner herein and two other members, namely, Mr. Naveen Kumar Yadav and Mr. Amit Bhaduri will not act in contravention of the award dated 16.05.2025 and the next date of hearing is 04.06.2025 before the Vacation Bench.

2. In my view, it would be appropriate to place this petition before the same Bench on 04.06.2025 along with O.M.P. (I) (COMM) 211/2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MAY 30, 2025/RW