



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

I.A. 24053/2025

IN

+ O.M.P. 3/2025

PRAVEEN MAHANA

.....Petitioner

Through: Advocate (*appearance not given*)

versus

KUMAR ASHOK & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

24.09.2025

I.A. 24053/2025 (early hearing)

1. This is an early hearing application filed on behalf of the petitioner.
2. It is stated that connected matters being OMP(I) 13/2025 and OMP(I) 14/2025 are listed before the coordinate Bench of Jasmeet Singh, J. on 8th October, 2025. It is prayed that the present matter may also be listed with the connected matter before the said Bench on the same date.
3. None appears on behalf of the respondents despite advance service.
4. For the reasons stated, the application is allowed.
5. The application stands disposed of.

O.M.P. 3/2025

6. Subject to the orders of Hon'ble Judge In-charge, list along with OMP(I) 13/2025 and OMP(I) 14/2025 on 8th October, 2025.

O.M.P. 3/2025

Page 1 of 2



7. A copy of the order passed today shall be communicated by the counsel for the petitioner to the counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents.

AMIT BANSAL, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025