



\$~57&33-35

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ O.M.P. 3/2025 & I.A. 14352/2025, I.A. 14353/2025, I.A. 14716/2025  
PRAVEEN MAHANA .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Sushant Singh, Mr. Piyush  
Kumar and Mr. Sourav Pattanaik, Adv.  
versus  
KUMAR ASHOK & ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Ms. Sheena Taqui, Ms Akansha Saini,  
Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Sumar Singh, Adv.

33

+ O.M.P.(I) 13/2025  
M/S LAIQ RAM VERMA & ANR. ....Petitioners  
Through: Dr. Amit George, Mr. Akshat Gupta,  
Dr. Swaroop George, Mr. Anmol Mathur, Ms.  
Ibansara Syiemlieh, Adv.  
versus  
EXECUTIVE BODY, DELHI BRANCH M.E.S. BUILDERS  
ASSOCIATION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Adv. Shruti Kapur, alongwith  
Contemnor 1(b) on VC  
Mr. Sushant Singh, Mr. Piyush Kumar and Mr.  
Sourav Pattanaik, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Ray, Sr. Adv alongwith Mr. Modassir H  
Khan, Adv.  
Ms. Sheena Taqui, Ms Akansha Saini, Adv.

34

+ O.M.P.(I) 14/2025  
M/S SHREE RAM BUILD TECH AND ANR. ....Petitioners  
Through: Ms. Nistha Gupta, Adv.  
versus  
PRAVEEN MAHANA AND ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Sushant Singh, Mr. Piyush  
Kumar and Mr. Sourav Pattanaik, Adv.  
Ms. Sheena Taqui, Ms Akansha Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Modassir H Khan, Adv.



35

+

O.M.P.(I) 15/2025

M/S SURJIT AND SONS & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Dr. Amit George, Mr. Akshat Gupta,  
Dr. Swaroop George, Mr. Anmol Mathur, Ms.  
Ibansara Syiemlieh, Advs.

versus

M/S BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF INDIA & ORS. ...Respondents

Through: Mr. Modassir H Khan, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH**

**ORDER**

%

**08.10.2025**

**O.M.P. 3/2025**

1. This is a petition filed under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 seeking to challenge the Arbitral Award dated 16.05.2025.
2. It is stated by Mr. Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner, that the Arbitral Award has not been signed by all the members of the Arbitral Tribunal. Moreover the Dispute Redressal & Conciliation Committee ("**DRRC**") is a Judge in its own cause and DRRC does not have the jurisdiction to pass the Award.
3. For the said reasons, issue notice to the respondents.
4. Ms. Taqui, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.1. and Mr. Singh, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.2.
5. Let notice be issued to the respondent No.3 through all modes including electronic on the petitioner taking steps within 1 week from today, returnable on 20.11.2025.



6. The parties may file a reply within 1 week from today.
7. In the meantime, pleadings be completed in O.M.P.(I) 13/2025, O.M.P.(I) 14/2025, O.M.P.(I) 15/2025 before the next date of hearing.

**O.M.P.(I) 13/2025, O.M.P.(I) 14/2025, O.M.P.(I) 15/2025**

8. List for hearing on 20.11.2025.
9. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.
10. Mr. Mago and Mr. Singh are present through video conferencing mode. They are directed to appear through video conferencing mode on the next date of hearing as well.

**JASMEET SINGH, J**

**OCTOBER 8, 2025 / (MS)**