



\$~8 to 11 & 51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ O.M.P. 3/2025, I.A. 14352/2025, I.A. 14353/2025, I.A. 14716/2025
PRAVEEN MAHANAPetitioner
Through:

versus

KUMAR ASHOK & ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Sheena Taqui Adv. Ms Akansha
Saini Adv

9

+ O.M.P.(I) 13/2025, CCP(O) 95/2025
M/S LAIQ RAM VERMA & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Dr. Amit George, Mr. Akshat Gupta,
Dr. Swaroop George, Ms. Ibansara
Syiemlieh, Mr. Bhriugu A.
Pamidighantam, Mr. Anmol Mathur,
Adv.

versus

EXECUTIVE BODY, DELHI BRANCH M.E.S. BUILDERS
ASSOCIATION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Sheena Taqui Adv. Ms Akansha
Saini Adv

10

+ O.M.P.(I) 14/2025, I.A. 25408/2025, I.A. 25413/2025, I.A.
25438/2025
M/S SHREE RAM BUILD TECH AND ANR.Petitioners
Through: Ms. Nistha Gupta, Adv.

versus

PRAVEEN MAHANA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Sheena Taqui Adv. Ms Akansha
Saini Adv

11

+ O.M.P.(I) 15/2025



M/S SURJIT AND SONS & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Dr. Amit George, Mr. Akshat Gupta,
Dr. Swaroop George, Ms. Ibansara
Syiemlieh, Mr. Bhriugu A.
Pamidighantam, Mr. Anmol Mathur,
Adv.

versus

M/S BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

51

+

O.M.P.(I) 11/2025

M/S RAMAPATI ENGINEERING SERVICES THROUGH ER.
ATUL PRASHAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Seema Singh, Adv, Ms. Soweta
Paul, Adv

versus

MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES BUILDER ASSOCIATION OF
INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

20.11.2025

%

O.M.P.(I) 11/2025

1. This is a petition filed under Section 9 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 seeking the following reliefs:-

*“A. To pass an Order seeking interim relief thereby including
Name Of The Petitioner In Voter List Of Respondent/(Dehradun
Branch) Mesbai Election Upholding the DRRC Award Passed
Dated 28.04.2025 thereby Allowing Petitioner To Cast Vote In*



Upcoming Elections (2025-2027) tentatively On And Before 7th June 2025 As A Member Of The Mesbai , Dehradun Branch (Restored Membership) And Participate in Regular Activities As A Member, Consequently as a member like any other member.

B. To pass an Order to include the name of the Petitioner in Voter list of Respondent No. 2 for the upcoming Election tenure (2025-2027) and the Elections shall be withhold till the name of the Petitioner is not included in the voter list of the Respondent No.2 for tenure (2025-2027)."

2. For the reason stated in the petition, issue notice to the respondents.
 3. Mr. Singh, learned counsel accepts notice for Mr. Mahana i.e., respondent No. 4.
 4. Issue notice to all the other respondents through all modes including electronic as well as *dasti* on the petitioner taking steps forthwith, returnable on 28.11.2025 at 02:30 PM.
- O.M.P. 3/2025, O.M.P.(I) 13/2025, O.M.P.(I) 14/2025, O.M.P.(I) 15/2025**
5. Let the parties complete their pleadings before the next date of hearing in all the matters.
 6. List on 28.11.2025, at 02:30 PM.

JASMEET SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 20, 2025/DM